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SIGNAGE

EXISTING FRONT ELEVATION

GENERAL NOTES: APPLIES TO ALL DRAWINGS

Notes:

2.
3.

4.

.

INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH FACE OF WALL OR CENTER OF WALL WHERE SHOWN UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. EXISTING BUILDING & ROOM
DIMENSIONS AND NEW DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.

ALL MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH TUE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE
OF CANADA (2015) AND LATEST EDITION AND NOVA SCOTIA BUILDING CODE REGULATIONS, AND ALL ALL WOLFVILLE BYLAWS

THE BUILDER OR CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING AND VERIFYING ALL SITE AND GROUND CONDITIONS AS WELL AS BUILDING AND
FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS BEFORE STARTING CONSTRUCTION.,

DISCLAIMER: THE DESIGNER WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY CHANGES MADE TO THE ORIGINAL BUILDING PLANS, OR FOR ADJUSTMENTS
RESULTING FROM CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED ON SITE. THE DESIGNER OFFERS NO EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTY ON THE PLANS.

LOCATIONS OF MECHANICAL /ELECTRICAL SERVICES TO BE COORDINATED AND VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR.
ENGINEERED DRAWINGS IF REQUIRED ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL INTERIOR FINISHES AND COLOURS WITH OWNER

EXISTING HEATING 1S HOT WATER IN FLOOR -HEAT PUMP MINI SPLITS TO BE ADDED.

EXISTING FOOTPRINT APPROX 2735 SF = 254 METERS SQ, FACING
2 STREET,

2 STORIES OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

GROUP A DIV 2 AND 32225,

DRANWINGS:

A0 COVER ¢ GENERAL NOTES

AO.l PROPOSED SITE DIAGRAM

Al MAIN FLOOR PLAN PROPOSED

A2 UPPER FLOOR PLAN
PROPOSED

A3 CROSS SECTION

A4 NEW B.F. WASHROOM DETAIL

El EXISTING AND DEMOLITION
FLOOR PLAN
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EXISTING AREA 2735 SF ,
APPROX 254 SQ METERS

AO. |

TOTAL BUILDING PARKING

OCCUPANCY 40 CALCULATION

_ MAIN FLOOR
------------ A 36 PATRONS TOTAL AREA 254

-------- rh 4 STAFF M s@

Drawing No.

UPPER FLOOR
TOTAL AREA 48.8

TOTAL = 3028 /
30= 10.09 1l
SPACES REQUIRED

(D BIKE RACK - FOR 2 BIKES MIN
@ BF. STALL MIN 9-3 X 19' WITH 5' AISLE
(® PARKING STALL MIN 4'-3" X g

LANDSCAPED MEDIAN WITH CONCRETE CURB / PLANTER WITH A MIN OF ONE
DECIDUOUS TREE 50MM CALIPER AND EIGHT SHRUBS MIN 60 CM HigH

(® EXISTING SHED
® EXISTING GARBAGE BINS

JAN. 30 2023

Date:

33 ELM ST. Wolfville Interior reno
PROPOSED SITE DIAGRAM

Fro ject.:
Drawing




NEW INTERIOR WALLS

SHOWN HATCHED ;
IE_ NEW INTERIOR WALLS NON LOAD BEARING 4o | INTERIOR WALLS To BE W3 |- PLUMBING WALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE NOTE I: EXISTING SLAB
mmmmmnmmms | HOUR FIRE RATING OR 5/8" TYPE X GYP.BD 2X4 @ 16" 0.C. WITH 1/2" REGULAR GYP. ED. 2X6 @ 16" 0.C. WITH 1/2" REGULAR GYP. BD. WILL NEED TO BE
SEPARATION WALLS 2 X 4' STUDS @24* O.C TAPED, SANDED, PRIMED AND PAINTED, TAPED, SANDED, PRIMED AND PAINTED DEMOLISHED IN SOME
5/8" TYPE X GP. BD. = OR WITH CERAMIC TILE FINISH IN UPPER NOTE: ALL BATHROOMS TO HAVE SOUND AREAS FOR PLACING NEW
‘ ALL TAPED, SANDED, PRIMED AND LEVEL WASHROOMS VERIFY BATT IN CAVITY POST FOOTING AND FOR
= 45 MIN FIRE RATING OR eyl i i < NOTE: ALL BATHROOMS AND OFFICE TO WALL THICKNESS 45" NEW SERVICES, MAKE
SEPARATION HAVE SOUND BATT IN CAVITY GOOD ALL AREAi NII;I' H
L] ( JN,
BASED ON TYPE Wid NBC TABLE WALL THiCKNESS 45 /1N EXISTNG THOKNESS
@ FIRE EXTINGUISHER 9.103.1.-A 1 HOUR : ; w
|
CABINET WITH DECK
@ EXIST FIRE EXTINGUISHER E‘] Ot | EXIST. MECH. / .
FILLER FAUCET AND )
SINK MODEL CHICAGO =
FAUCETS 712-ABCD NOTE: THE 2 8 EXISTING FD
IN LOCATION OF %ZE?ET{’EE S g H
REMOVED SINK = EX B
GARAGE WALLS HAVE 7w SB"SI%,E%RE
5/8' TYPE X GYP. B ~ i
EXISTING SLAB WALL AND '
. UNDER THE METAL H CEILING USE 5/8
HEATNG T o WALL FINISH g GYP BD AT
TING TO BE I I T | ELEC
COVERED WITH A LOW /E— 9-5 |/4' CLOSET
IMPACT FLOOR EXISTING CHIROPRACTOR (8 WALLS
COVERING TBD FIRE i OFFICE DESK | . )
SEPARATED - [ p5 1/4
! 87 SF= 8 SQ ~H EXIST,
WALL L | METER,. 8 53| [ |~—POWER
ADD BEAM - METER
! across R
By i e : I
CONC FLOOR = ] 2
- SLOPED T FLOOR | u Eg
TO DRAINS T || doisTs- W2 |l o5 SEE
DIAGONAL MAY NOT BE — —[g - —lI 4~  ENLARGED
DIISTANCE 1S EXACTLY IN !wz | ~Y ] BATHROOM
65 THIS i I—FT« ] DETAIL
LOCATION i K '
) (1 (n3 H B.F. WC nk ‘
% L JR et L P \ae/
® b a3 |
NS :
LR P v O[]
2031 SF = 188.7 = & zg R E\ | oUTLNE oF
SM e E <. ;
EXISTING OCCUPANCY 40 , é | 2 i B0l JOLEIS 10
OUTSIDE 4.72 METERS 5@ % : e @;_ | BE REMOVED
SHED PER PERSON X g i & =3 9 ( | cuip out
Zz o b
= Qo R i . = . |5 L
NO WORK GROUP FITNESS £ R R | 2l | ?(ongem
& < - © TO PLACE
| 50008 L _LL{ COAT RAck [[] | J NEW
EXISTING ITEMS fie S s e HEe ngumsp
TO BE REMOVED ; o AXA P.T. POST
. e bevows |1 N 300 X 30 X AL LPRE
i EXISTING TOP AND BOTTOM T ¥oly : FOOTING PAD, SEE GO0D
= OF STAIRS FLP [19R STARS | NOTE |
. LY STAIR TO HAVE L
J 20 MIN DOOR 36 « 42" HIGH WALL AN
DOOR WITH GLASS P % INTERIOR SIDE
- PANEL S };ggTrgus GO UP EI? 0
5|'-q" -:F ™~ GUARDRAIL =
™ EXISTING GARAGE EXISTING GARAGE EXISTING GARAGE =~ EXIST. &'
DOORS TO REMAIN DOORS TO REMAIN DOORS TO REMAIN EMERG. LIBHT] |5 CEILING 2
0 i i " A S 1
_—4_Iﬁ I-._..,._i]I | l! L !1 IF il
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INEW INTERIOR WALLS
SHOWN HATCHED

NEW INTERIOR WALLS NON LOAD BEARING

INTERIOR WALLS TO BE

VERIFY SHOWER STALL TYPE ,
TILED IN SHOWER OR FIXED

40'-7" EXISTING +/-

s

EXISTING ROOF LINE SHOWN DOTTED

65'-7 3/4" EXISTING +/-

;e

PLUMBING WALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE o
W2 ] ! : : SHOWER MODEL
anennwnwns | HAR FIRE RATHG OR 5/8® TYPE X GYPED, 2X4 @ 16" 0.C. WITH 1/2' REGULAR GYP. BD. 2X6 @ 16" 0.C. WITH 1/2' REGULAR GYP. BD. =
reriatladinls YA STIE S O.C. TAPED, SANDED, PRIMED AND PAINTED, TAPED, SANDED, PRIMED AND PAINTED VERIFY FLOOR FINISH TYPE FOR
Ty . OR WITH CERAMIC TILE FINISH IN UPPER NOTE: ALL BATHROOMS TO HAVE SOUND UPPER FLOOR MALL AND o
45 MIN FIRE RATING OR ALL TAPED, SANDED, FRIMED AND ~ ® ~g e SR A i b LU WASHROOMS £ Y4
SEPARATION PAINTED N HAVE SOUND BATT IN CAVITY HrE “THRER A ki o ey 3 <
VLl e A5 N FANS AND GFI OUTLET TO EACH 5
BASED ON TYPE Wid NBC TABLE : BATHROOM C
(FE) FIRE EXTINGUISHER a103.1.-A | HOUR — (s ) 5
|
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NEW INTERIOR WALLS NON LOAD BEARING

FLI

5/8' TYPE X GYP.BD.

2 X 4" STUDS @24" o.c.

5/8" TYPE X GP. BD,

ALL TAPED, SANDED, PRIMED AND
PAINTED

BASED ON TYPE Wid NBC TABLE y
410.3.1.-A | HOUR T X

4 3/4"

EXISTING UPPER FLOOR - EXACT COMPOSITION NOT
KNOWN

45 MIN. BASED ON NBC TYPE F4c
TABLE 9.10.3.1-A

3/4" PLYWOOD OR 0SB SUBFLOOR
WITH 11-7/8" WOOD | JOIST OR JOISTS
SPACED NO MORE THAN 16" 0.C.
(OPEN UP CEILING TO VERIFY JOISTS
SIZE AND SPACING SPACING WITH
SHOP DRAWINGS) , 3.5" MINERAL
WOOL SOUND IN CAVITY, 2 LAYERS
OF 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD. TYPE X

A

EXIST KNEEWALL
wc

PPER
TORAGE

INTERIOR WALLS TO BE

2X4 @ 16" 0.C. WITH 1/2" REGULAR GYP. BD.
TAPED, SANDED, PRIMED AND PAINTED,
OR WITH CERAMIC TILE FINISH IN UPPER
LEVEL WASHROOMS VERIFY

PLUMBING WALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE O
2X6 @ 16" 0.C. WITH 1/2' REGULAR GYP. BD.

TAPED, SANDED, PRIMED AND PAINTED
NOTE: ALL BATHROOMS AND OFFICE TO

HAVE SOUND BATT IN CAVITY

| HOUR FIRE RATING OR SEPARATION
WALLS

B mED O BB 45 MIN FIRE RATING OR SEPARATION
NOTE: ALL BATHROOMS TO HAVE SOUND WALL THICKNESS 45"
BATT IN CAVITY
WALL THICKNESS 45"
VERIFY SHOWER STALL TYPE , TILED IN
EXISTING RIDGE VENT SHOWER OR FIXED SHOWER MODEL
VERIFY FLOOR FINISH TYPE FOR UPPER
FLOOR HALL AND WASHROOMS
ADD BATHROOM
FANS AND GFI OUTLET TO EACH BATHROOM
» 4 EXISTING ROOF ASSUMED
TO BE 8 IN 12 SLOPE
EXISTING ROOF EXACT
COMPONENTS NOT KNOWN
SHOWN AS A DIAGRAM -
EXACT . CONFIG. MAY
VARY FROM WHAT IS
SHOWN
Q00000000 aleleleloleleleYe) [elolelelelelolel s Q000000000
S VUV UUUDUUOUUTUOUTUUUT
R | DOOR MR 2 MR 3
EYOND | DOOR DOOR
UPPER | BEYOND BEYOND
3 LEVEL
+
°
INFILL FLOOR ® UPPER
TO MATCH
EXISTING 42" HIGH WALL STORAGE
WHERE STAIR BEYOND ACTS AS
WAS REMOVED GUARD
" PURT] . FLI I3'-58" CREATE OPENING
l # -

'FLUSH BEAM WITH JoIsT

EXISTING FLOOR BEYOND

d{\
l_
7
U
g
L B B 3
EXISTING % “HANGERS BEYOND e =
gggﬁo& m:. THE EXISTING MECHANICAL a 4 =
R INISHE
EXACT COMPOSITION Aﬁgmcgﬁﬂg HEPHED HIALLS | Ts J %
NOT KNOWN, B| _ FOYER < )
INTERIOR SIDE HAS EXIST. MECH! / . = g‘ CHIROPRACTOR I x
5/8" TYPE X, L] OFFICE z
VERIFIED BY 2 ™ 3 EXISTING WINDOW - :
CONTRACTOR 5 E S X 3
i | © s 2 T~ NEW 4x4 POST FOR .
; B —s E FLUSH BEAM AT S
© - iﬁ\f STAIR OPENING o
] B.F. WR
N DOOR
: BEYOND | o
MAIN FLOOR f T e MAIN FL B
L L AR O AR R TR L PERTEED SR R N AR TR0
= EXISTING SLAB ON MEASURE EXACT NEW STAIR TO BE SEE PLAN FOR
3 GRADE FLOOR TO FLOOR ON BUILT USING 1.5 LOCATION
SITE TO DETERMINE WOOD TREADS AND 3 CREATE FOOTING FOR
3 RISER HEIGHT MUST STRINGERS J 4X4 POST FOR FLUSH
BE LESS THAN 7" - BEAM AT STAIR
OPENING
7'-3" +/- EXIST. q'-q /2" +/- 13'-9" NEW STAIR 7'-6"
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O

-+ 2'-4 172" ‘;L

MIN 1l 7/8"

26 PLUMBING WALL

B.F. WC

6 1/2" —

10'-4"

- _5'-0"

TRANSFER
SIDE

2x6 PLUMBING
(e

COAT RACK

—

ADD BLOCKING ION WALL FOR
ACCESSORIES -NEW WALLS
AROUND BATHROOM AND
OFFICE TO HAVE SOUND BATT

VERIFY ALL MATERIAL
FINISHES AND COLOURS WITH
CLIENT

T— [y L 3
LEVER HANDLE ® T 2 _ﬂ:— 8
N ® ®
10" waOOR PULL ﬂ [‘Ljoi| - !
= =9 - t _ 5 T
LN TN
| |

3'-11 3/4"

ALL WORK TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH NATIONAL AND NOVA SCOTIA BUILDING CODES

NOVA SCOTIA BARRIER FREE ACCESSORIES

BATHROOM ENTRANCE DOOR 36" WIDE X 6'-8" H TO SWING IN MIN. CLEAR OPENING OF 315 IN THE
OPEN POSITION

DOOR OPERATOR , (B)  HAVE A DOOR COMPLYING WITH ARTICLE 3.8.3.6. THAT (1) HAS A LATCH-OPERATING MECHANISM LOCATED 35.4" TO 39.4" ABOVE THE FLOOR
THAT 15 CAPABLE OF BEING LOCKED FROM THE INSIDE AND RELEASED FROM THE OUTSIDE IN CASE OF EMERGENCY.(B)  HAVE A DOOR COMPLYING WITH ARTICLE 3.83.6.

INWARD SWINGING DOOR WITH A D SHAPED DOOR PULL NOT LESS THAN 5.5' LONG LOCATED ON THE OUTSIDE S0 THAT ITS MIDPOINT IS NOT LESS THAN 5' AND NOT MORE THAN

78" FROM THE LATCHED SIDE OF THE DOOR AND NOT LESS THAN 35.4' MM AND NOT MORE THAN 39.4" ABOVE THE FLOOR. SELF CLOSING DOOR WHEN AT REST, THE DOCR 15
AJAR BY NOT MORE THAN 50 MM BEYOND THE JAMB,

@ ADA TOILET EQUIPPED WITH A SEAT LOCATED AT NOT LESS THAN 16.9" AND NOT MORE THAN 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR, FLUSH AUTOMATICALLY OR BE EQUIPPED WITH A

FLUSHING CONTROL THAT IS LOCATED 19.7* TO 35.4' ABOVE THE FLOOR,AND IS LOCATED NO MORE THAN 13.78" FROM THE TRANSFER SIDE, AND COMPLIES WITH CLAUSE
3.8.3.8.(1)(B),

BE EQUIPPED WITH A SEAT LID OR OTHER BACK SUPPORT, AND
WHERE IT HAS A TANK, HAVE A SECURELY ATTACHED TANK TOP.

TOILET TO HAVE OPEN FACE TYPE TOILET SEAT

ADA WALL MOUNTED SINK with faucets complying with Sentence 3.7.23.(4), (NBC Part 3,
Division B)
CLEARANCE BELOW = 30" WIDE MIN. CLEARANCE BELOW = 28" HIGH AT FRONT EDGE ¢ 27" HIGH AT
POINT 7" BACK FROM FRONT EDGE,

AND 9" HIGH AT A POINT II' TO 16" IN FROM THE FRONT EDGE -
HAVE INSULATED WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN WHERE PIPES ARE EXPOSED

SINK SHOWN IS AMERICAN STANDARD MURRO UNIVERSAL DESIGN ADA
WALL-HUNG SINK WITH KNEE GUARD

[

UNIVERSAL DESIGN ADA
v WALL-HUNG SINK WITH KNEE GUARD

ALL REQUIRED CLEARANCES

CAN BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A SINK MEETING ALL REQUIRED CLEARANCES

(C) L SHAPED GRAB BAR  BESIDE TOILET, :

HORIZONTAL ¢ VERTICAL MEMBERS MIN. 30" LONG / HORIZONTAL COMPONENT INSTALLED 24.5 to 33" AF.F. / VERTICAL COMPONENT 5.9" IN
FRONT OF TOILET

(D) GRAB BAR 24' WIDE HORIZONTAL BEHIND TOILET,
D MOUNTED ABOVE TANK S0 THERE IS 4' CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN THE TANK AND THE GRAB BAR

@ TOILET PAPER DISP. MOUNTED SO THE BOTTOM 24" TO 315" MAX AFF AND CLOSEST EDGE TO THE TOILET IS IS n-7/8"

(F) COAT HOOK MAX 47" AFF AND PROJECTING NO MORE THAN 2"
(&) SHELF, LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 47" ABOVE THE FLOOR,
(H) PAPER TOWEL DISP. MAX 47" AFF

Q SOAP DISP, COMPLIES WITH CLAUSE 3.8.3.8.(1)(B) AND IS LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 43' ABOVE THE FLOOR WITHIN 195* FROM THE FRONT OF THE LAVATORY, AND (SEE NOTE
A-3.83.15.(1)(F), NBC)

® ANGLED MIRROR, BOTTOM MAX. 39" AFF.

- ' SINK SHOWN IS AMERICAN STANDARD MURRO

CAN BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A SINK MEETING
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65'-7 3/4"

EXISTING +/-

40'-11" EXISTING +/-

EXISTING
OQUTSIDE
SHED

NO WORK

N

39'-3" EXISTING +/-

PHOTO SHOWING
EXISTING SINK (| TO
BE REMOVED) AND
EXISTING IN FLOOR
HEAT MANIFOLDS TO
REMAIN

T |

19'-3*

EXISTING 12' X 12' GARAGE DOOR

5I'-9" EXISTING +/-

BLUE
DOTTED
LINES SHOWS
ITEMS TO
BE
DEMOLISHED/REMOVED

O
EXISTING
CONC FLOOR
- SLOPED
TO DRAINS
MAY NOT BE
EXACTLY IN
THIS
LOCATION

NOTE I: EXISTING SLAB
WILL NEED TO BE
DEMOLISHED IN SOME
AREAS FOR PLACING NEW
POST FOOTING AND FOR
NEW SERVICES, MAKE
GOOD ALL AREAS WITH
CONCRETE TO MATCH

RIS

\/

M

ECH.

7'-3"

I'-10"

EXISTING 12" X 12' GARAGE DOOR

I5'-4"

EXISTING 12' X 12 GARAGE DOOR

NEW TOILET
3-2 14"

20'-7"

b ]

NEW POST
LOCATION

A

— L

7-8 1/4

DEMOLISH
FLOOR AS
NEEDED TO
CREATE
FOOTING FOR
NEW POST

EXIST. ELECTRICA?

PANEL

B'-8" l/

12'-2"

E

-

EXIST.
POWER
METER
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'NEW INTERIOR WALLS
SHOWN HATCHED

mmmmummema | HOUR FIRE RATING OR
SEPARATION WALLS

45 MIN FIRE RATING OR
SEPARATION

@ FIRE EXTINGUISHER

fo—T—

RED - RETURN AIR

™ BLUE - SUPPLY AR

SHR 700 FANTECH

| EXISTING

OUTSIDE
SHED

NO WORK

SUPPLY AIR EXHAUST
# HRY #
HOOD 700 CFM HooD
[T |
@ EXIST FIRE EXTINGUISHER
lft]s" +a" e'+
- 8" SUPPLY =@~ 12 SUPPLY ~a—|[5]] 14" SUPPLY ]
f I + i 1' =XIST PIECH; EXISTING FIRE
- - [ SEPARATED
g y WALL AND
...... |n CEILING
.- L 3 s s I E T PRI I L] = .
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: | 87 SF= 8 S@ EXIST.
WALL ] | METER 3‘|: ~—_POWER
i [ ' METER
\\.\ g
g[8 al
NOTEs; 30 PEOPLE - 5
[(3]
PER e &8 SEE
oy ENLARGED
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DETAIL
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